1	KIRK T. KENNEDY, ESQ. Nevada Bar No: 5032						
2	815 S. Casino Center Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89101						
3	office: (702) 385-5534 facsimile: (702) 385-1869						
4	email: ktkennedylaw@gmail.com Attorney for Plaintiff						
5	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT						
6	DISTRICT OF NEVADA						
7	JOSEPH D'ANGELO,)						
8	Individually,						
9	Plaintiff, {						
10	vs.						
11	BANK OF DENE, a foreign corporation;) PRIME BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.,						
12	a Nevada corporation; MICHAEL) STEPHEN YOUNG, individually and as President and Chairman of the Bank)						
13	as President and Chairman of the Bank) of Dene;						
14	DOES 1-10, inclusive; ROE (CORPORATIONS 1-10, inclusive, (CORPORATIONS 1-10)						
15	Defendants.						
16							
17	COMPLAINT Jury Trial Demanded						
18	COMES NOW, the Plaintiff, JOSEPH D'ANGELO, by and through his						
19	undersigned counsel, KIRK T. KENNEDY, ESQ., who files this Complaint against the						
20	Defendants and would allege as follows:						
21	1. Plaintiff, JOSEPH D'ANGELO, is a resident of Clark County, Nevada and did so						
22	reside herein during all events complained of in this action.						
24	2. Defendant, BANK OF DENE, is a foreign banking corporation or entity which						
	operated with the District of Nevada during all events complained of in this action.						
25	3. Defendant, PRIME BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., is a Nevada corporation which did						
26	so exist and operate within the District of Nevada during all events complained of in this						
27	action.						
28							

- 4. Defendant, MICHAEL STEPHEN YOUNG, individually and as the President and Chairman of Defendant Bank of Dene, did so exist in this capacity and effect matters within the District of Nevada related to this Complaint as set forth herein.
- 5. Plaintiff is unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants sued herein as Does 1-10 and Roe Corporations 1-10, and will amend her complaint to show their true names and capacities when the same are ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that each of these fictitiously named defendants is responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that Plaintiff's injuries as herein alleged were proximately caused by the aforementioned defendants. Plaintiff is further informed and believes and thereon alleges that at all times herein mentioned each and every defendant was the agent and employee of the remaining defendants and, in doing the things hereinafter alleged, was acting within the course and scope of such agency and employment. Each defendant, in doing the acts alleged herein, was acting with the consent, permission and authorization of each of the remaining defendants.
- 6. Plaintiff alleges a federal cause of action against the Defendants pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1961, es seq, the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act of 1970, which serves as the federal jurisdictional predicate for this action.
- 7. Venue for this action is appropriate in the District of Nevada as all Defendants either reside and/or operate within this federal District and the events complained of herein occurred within the federal District of Nevada.
- 8. On or about November 7, 2017, Plaintiff entered into a contractual agreement with a third party entity known as GTF Holdings, LLC, and its owner, Lewis E. Taylor, III, wherein Plaintiff pledged and agreed to allow Plaintiff's gemstone collection to be used as collateral for various purposes by GTF Holdings, LLC in exchange for certain compensation paid to Plaintiff by GTF Holdings, LLC.
- 9. In September, 2017, Plaintiff secured and opened multiple bank accounts with the Defendant Bank of Dene, said accounts opened pursuant to certain account agreements between Plaintiff and the Defendant Bank of Dene.

- 10. On or about November 10, 2017, pursuant to the agreement between Plaintiff and GTF Holdings, LLC, the sum of \$13,768,585.40, was transferred from the Bank of Dene account of GTF Holdings, LLC and/or Lewis E. Taylor, III, to the Bank of Dene checking account of Plaintiff.
- 11. Through the Defendant Bank of Dene's business computer account management system, Plaintiff was able to confirm that his Bank of Dene checking account was credited with the sum of \$13,768,585.40 on or about November 10, 2017, said funds being held free and clear of any known liens or holds against the Plaintiff's access to those funds.
- 12. On or about November 16, 2017, Plaintiff initiated multiple wire transfers of the funds held in his Bank of Dene account to wire transfer the noted funds from the Bank of Dene to other banking institutions, such as the Bank of America and US Bank.
- 13. When Plaintiff initiated the subject wire transfers, his Bank of Dene account was charged various wire transfer fees for each subject wire transfer, said fees being debited and charged against Plaintiff's Bank of Dene account.
- 14. Despite the presence of sufficient funds in Plaintiff's Bank of Dene account, each and every wire transfer was blocked and/or failed because of actions and conduct of the Defendants, such that not one single wire transfer initiated by the Plaintiff was allowed to be completed and fully executed through the wrongful and illegal conduct of the Defendants.
- 15. Defendant Michael Stephen Young is believed to be President and Chairman of the Defendant Bank of Dene and Plaintiff alleges that Defendant Young engaged in wrongful, illegal and improper conduct to deny, block or otherwise preclude Plaintiff's wire transfers from actually being transferred from the Bank of Dene to the Plaintiff's designated third party banks and other individuals.
- 16. On or about December, 2017, Plaintiff again initiated a series of wire transfers to transfer his money from his Bank of Dene account to various third parties, however, once again, Plaintiff's wire transfers were denied and blocked from occurring by the actions and conduct of the Defendants.

- 17. At all times herein, Defendant Prime Business Services Inc. is associated, partnered and affiliated with the Defendant Bank of Dene as a common law trust for the Bank of Dene, such that Defendant Prime Business Services, Inc. is directly and proximately related and involved with the overall operations and oversight of the Defendant Bank of Dene.
- 18. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' actions and wrongful conduct, Plaintiff has incurred harm and damages in excess of \$14,000,000.00, additionally, to the extent that the Defendants' conduct was willful and malicious, the Plaintiff seeks an award of punitive damages against the Defendants in an amount to be determined by the Court.

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

VIOLATIONS OF CIVIL RICO, 18 U.S.C. Section 1961 et seq

- 19. Plaintiff realleges, readopts and reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 18 as though fully set forth herein.
- 20. At all times herein, Defendant Michael Stephen Young is the President and Chairman of the Defendant Bank of Dene.
- 21. Pursuant to the Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act of 1970 (RICO), 18 U.S.C. Section 1961 et seq., Defendant Young, in his individual and official capacity with the Defendant Bank of Dene has engaged in willful, intentional, reckless and fraudulent activity in violation of RICO by engaging in a pattern of racketeering activity, including financial institution fraud, wire fraud, theft, money laundering and other criminally fraudulent activity against the Plaintiff.
- 22. The Defendant Young's activity was related to his role as President and Chairman of the Defendant Bank of Dene, which is a privately held financial institution and is an enterprise affecting interstate commerce.
- 23. Plaintiff alleges that Defendant Young willfully, intentionally and fraudulently stopped, precluded and/or otherwise unlawfully interfered with Plaintiff's wire transfer activity from Plaintiff's personal Bank of Dene bank accounts, such that each and every

1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

28

attempted wire transfer executed by the Plaintiff from his Bank of Dene account in November and December, 2017, as noted herein, was blocked, precluded and unlawfully interfered with by Defendant Young and/or under Defendant Young's supervision, direction and control.

- 24. Defendant Young's racketeering activity, as alleged herein, has directly and proximately caused severe financial harm to the Plaintiff who has been precluded, blocked and stopped from transferring his own funds from Plaintiff's Bank of Dene accounts by the actions and conduct of Defendant Young.
- 25. Defendant Young's racketeering activity, as set forth herein, has caused harm and damages to the Plaintiff in an amount in excess of \$14,000,000.00; additionally the Plaintiff seeks an award of treble damages and attorneys fees and costs against Defendant Young based on his racketeering activity pursuant to RICO.

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF

NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION

- 26. Plaintiff realleges, readopts and reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 25 as though fully set forth herein.
- 27. Defendants are responsible for the supervision and employment of its agents to insure that said agents performed their duties and functions in accordance with state and federal law.
- 28 Defendants willfully, intentionally, recklessly and negligently supervised their employees and agents by engaging in unlawful and improper conduct to deny the Plaintiff access to his own funds at the Defendant Bank of Dene.
- 29. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' negligent supervision, Plaintiff has incurred harm and damages in excess of \$14,000,000.00, additionally, to the extent that the Defendants' conduct was willful and malicious, the Plaintiff seeks an award of punitive damages against the Defendants in an amount to be determined by the Court.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF BREACH OF CONTRACT

- 30. Plaintiff realleges, readopts and reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 29 as though fully set forth herein.
- 31. Plaintiff entered into a contractual relationship for banking services when he opened accounts with the Defendant Bank of Dene, said contract of services offering Plaintiff private banking services, including checking account services and other accounts offered by the Defendant Bank of Dene.
- 32. Defendants, and each of them, willfully, intentionally, recklessly and negligently breached this contract for banking services with the Plaintiff by engaging in conduct to improperly and unlawfully deny the Plaintiff access to his funds transferred into his Bank of Dene account in November, 2017, as set forth herein.
- 33. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' breach of contract, the Plaintiff has suffered harm and damages in an amount in excess of \$14,000,000.00.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

- 34. Plaintiff realleges, readopts and reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 33 as though fully set forth herein.
- 35. In every contractual arrangement there exists an implied covenant recognized at law for each party to deal fairly with one another and in good faith to promote the purposes of the contract.
- 36. Defendants, and each of them, willfully, intentionally, recklessly and negligently breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing by (1) entering into a contract for banking services with the Plaintiff and then engaging in conduct to improperly and unlawfully deny the Plaintiff access to his funds transferred into his Bank of Dene account in November, 2017, as set forth herein; (2) by engaging in bad faith conduct to deprive Plaintiff access to his funds and property; (3) by engaging in conduct

which is contrary to state and federal law; (4) by engaging in conduct to block or deny the Plaintiff the right to transfer his own funds from his own Bank of Dene accounts.

37. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' breach of the good faith covenant, Plaintiff has incurred harm and damages in excess of \$14,000,000.00, additionally, to the extent that the Defendants' conduct was willful and malicious, the Plaintiff seeks an award of punitive damages against the Defendants in an amount to be determined by the Court.

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

FRAUD AND MISREPRESENTATION

- 38. Plaintiff realleges, readopts and reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 through 37 as though fully set forth herein.
- 39. Defendants, and each of them, willfully, intentionally and recklessly engaged in fraudulent conduct by allowing Plaintiff to open a bank account(s) with the Defendant Bank of Dene and then unlawfully and improperly denying Plaintiff access to his subject account(s) to use, transfer and withdraw funds at his discretion and direction.
- 40. Plaintiff detrimentally relied on the Defendants' representations and conduct which caused Plaintiff to open an account(s) with the Defendant Bank of Dene and to utilize those accounts at Plaintiff's discretion, direction and control.
- 41. As set forth above, Plaintiff initiated multiple wire transfers to transfer and move his own money from his Bank of Dene accounts and transfer said funds to third party financial institutions and other third party individuals, however, each and every wire transfer was intentionally and fraudulently denied and blocked by conduct of the Defendants.
- 42. As a direct and proximate result of the Defendants' fraudulent conduct, Plaintiff has incurred harm and damages in excess of \$14,000,000.00, additionally, to the extent that the Defendants' conduct was willful and malicious, the Plaintiff seeks an award of punitive damages against the Defendants in an amount to be determined by the Court.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

1	WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants as follows:							
2	1. For general damages in excess of \$14,000,000.00;							
3	2. For special damages in excess of \$14,000,000.00;							
4	3. For treble damages premised upon Plaintiff's RICO cause of action;							
5	4. For punitive damages to be determined by the Court;							
6	5. For reasonable attorney's fees incurred herein.							
7	6. For costs of suit and prejudgment interest.							
8	7. For such other and further relief deemed appropriate by this Court.							
9	Dated this 8 th day of January, 2018.							
10	/s/Kirk T. Kennedy KIRK T. KENNEDY, ESO.							
11	Nevada Bar No: 5032 815 S. Casino Center Blvd.							
12	Las Vegas, NV 89101 (702) 385-5534							
13	Attorney for Plaintiff							
14								
15	JURY TRIAL DEMAND							
16	Pursuant to FRCP 38, Plaintiff does hereby demand a trial by							
17	jury of all issues and claims raised in this Complaint.							
18	Dated this 8 th day of January, 2018.							
19								
20	/s/Kirk T. Kennedy							
21	KIRK T. KENNEDY, ESQ. Nevada Bar No: 5032							
22	815 S. Casino Center Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89101							
23	(702) 385-5534 Attorney for Plaintiff							
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								

Case 2:18-cv-00073-RFB VCF COCUER 1 Filed 01/12/18 Page 1 of 1

The JS 44 civil cover sheet and the information contained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the providing the rigid discholar the rigid discholar than the court of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the providing the rigid discholar than the court of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the providing the rigid discholar than the court of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the papers of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the papers of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the papers of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the papers of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the papers of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the papers of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the use of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the Clerk of Court for the use of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the United States in September 1974, is required for the use of the United States in September 1974, is required for the United States in September 1974, is required for the United States in September 1974, is required for the United States in September 1974, is required for the United States in September 1974, is required for the United States in Sep

purpose of initiating the civil d	ocket sheet. TSEE INSTRUC	TIONS ON NEXT PAGE O	F THIS FORM.)			
I, (a) PLAINTIFFS Joseph D'Angelo		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	DEFENDANTS Bank of Dene; Prin	DEFENDANTS Bank of Dene; Prime Business Services, Inc.; Michael Stephen Your County of Residence of First Listed Defendant (IN U.S. PLAINTIFF CASES ONLY) NOTE: IN LAND CONDEMNATION CASES, USE THE LOCATION OF THE TRACT OF LAND INVOLVED. Attorneys (If Known) unk		
(b) County of Residence of (E.) (c) Attorneys /Firm Name, Kirk T. Kennedy, Esq., 8 89101(702) 385-5534	XCEPT IN U.S. PLAINTHEE C. Address, and Telephone Numbe	ייני	NOTE: IN LAND CO THE TRACT Attorneys (If Known)			
II. BASIS OF JURISDI	ICTION (Place an "X" in (Ine Box (Inly)	III. CITIZENSHIP OF P	RINCIPAL PARTIES	(Place on "X" in One Box for Plaintiff	
1 U.S. Government		Not a Party)	(For Diversity Cases Only)	ff def	and One Box for Defendant) PTF DEF Trincipal Place □ 4 □ 4	
☐ 2 U.S. Government Defendant	☐ 4 Diversity [Indicate Citizensh	ip of Parties in Hem III)	Citizen of Another State □	2 J 2 Incorporated and of Business In		
W NATURE OF SUIT	F (n)		Citizen or Subject of a Foreign Country		D 6 D 6	
IV. NATURE OF SUIT		ny) ORTS	FORFEITURE/PENALTY	BANKRUPTCY	of Suit Code Descriptions. OTHER STATUTES	
□ 110 Insurance □ 120 Marine □ 130 Miller Act □ 140 Negotiable Instrument □ 150 Recovery of Overpayment & Enforcement of Judgment □ 151 Medicare Act □ 152 Recovery of Defaulted Student Loans (Excludes Veterans) □ 153 Recovery of Overpayment of Veteran's Benefits □ 160 Stockholders' Suits □ 190 Other Contract □ 195 Contract Product Liability □ 196 Franchise REAL PROPERTY □ 210 Land Condemnation □ 220 Forcelosure □ 230 Rent Lease & Ejectment □ 240 Torts to Land □ 245 Tort Product Liability □ 290 All Other Real Property	PERSONAL INJURY ☐ 310 Airplane ☐ 315 Airplane Product Liability ☐ 320 Assault, Libel &	PERSONAL INJURY PERSONAL INJURY 365 Personal Injury— Product Liability 367 Health Care/ Pharmaceutical Personal Injury Product Liability 368 Asbestos Personal Injury Product Liability PERSONAL PROPER 370 Other Personal Property Damage 380 Other Personal Property Damage 385 Property Damage 385 Property Damage Product Liability PRISONER PETITION Habeas Corpus: 463 Alien Detainee 510 Motions to Vacate Sentence 530 General 535 Death Penalty Other: 540 Mandamus & Othe 550 Civil Rights 555 Prison Condition 560 Civil Detainee Conditions of Confinement	ATY Control Control	322 Appeal 28 USC 158 423 Withdrawal 28 USC 157 PROPERTY RIGHTS 820 Copyrights 830 Patent 835 Patent - Abbreviated New Drug Application 840 Trademark SOCIAL SECURITY 861 HIA (1395ff) 862 Black Lung (923) 863 DIWC/DIWW (405(g)) 864 SSID Title XVI 865 RSI (405(g)) FEDERAL TAX SUITS 870 Taxes (U.S. Plaintiff or Defendant) 871 IRS—Third Party 26 USC 7609	OTHER STATUTES ☐ 375 False Claims Act ☐ 376 Qui Tam (31 USC ☐ 3729(a)) ☐ 400 State Reapportionment ☐ 410 Antitrust ☐ 430 Banks and Banking ☐ 450 Commerce ☐ 460 Deportation ☐ 470 Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations ☐ 480 Consumer Credit ☐ 490 Cable/Sat TV ☐ 850 Securities/Commodities/ Exchange ☐ 890 Other Statutory Actions ☐ 891 Agricultural Acts ☐ 893 Environmental Matters ☐ 895 Freedom of Information Act ☐ 896 Arbitration ☐ 899 Administrative Procedure Act/Review or Appeal of Agency Decision ☐ 950 Constitutionality of State Statutes	
VI. CAUSE OF ACTION VII. REQUESTED IN COMPLAINT: VIII. RELATED CASI	Cite the U.S. Civil State 18 USC Section Brief description of car Civil RICO matte CHECK IF THIS UNDER RULE 2	Appellate Court nute under which you ar 1961 et seq. nuse: r with related state i	(specify) re filing (Do not cite jurisdictional state	r District Litigation Transfer utes unless diversity);	n - Litigation - Direct File vif demanded in complaint:	
IF ANY (See instructions): JUDGE				DOCKET NUMBER		
DATE 01/12/2018 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		SIGNA TUR E OF A T				
	MOUNT	APPLYING IFP	JUDGE	MAG. JUI	DGE	